

Nos. 21-16506 & 21-16695

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EPIC GAMES, INC.,

*Plaintiff/counter-defendant,
Appellant/cross-appellee;*

v.

APPLE INC.,

*Defendant/counter-claimant,
Appellee/cross-appellant.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California (Hon. Yvonne Gonzalez Rogers)
No. 4:20-cv-05640-YGR

**REPLY BRIEF FOR
APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT APPLE INC.**

Theodore J. Boutrous, Jr.
Daniel G. Swanson
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Rachel S. Brass
Julian W. Kleinbrodt
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105

Mark A. Perry
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7511
Mark.Perry@weil.com

Cynthia Richman
Joshua M. Wesneski
Anna Casey
Zachary B. Copeland
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

Attorneys for Apple Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	1
I. The UCL Judgment Cannot Stand	1
A. There Is No Case Or Controversy.....	1
1. Epic Failed To Prove Direct Or Indirect Harm	1
2. Apple Disproved Redressability.....	6
B. Epic’s UCL Claim Fails As A Matter Of Law	8
1. The <i>Chavez</i> Doctrine Precludes UCL Liability.....	9
2. Epic Failed To Prove Significant Harm To Competition In Any Relevant Market	13
3. The Anti-Steering Provisions Are Procompetitive Under <i>Amex</i>	21
C. The Injunction Exceeded The Court’s Authority	24
1. The Injunction Is Overbroad.....	24
2. Epic Failed To Prove Irreparable Harm	26
II. Epic Must Pay Apple’s Attorneys’ Fees	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Aguilar v. Atl. Richfield Co.,
25 Cal. 4th 826 (2001) 12

Am. Ad Mgmt., Inc. v. GTE Corp.,
92 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1996) 15

Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona,
520 U.S. 43 (1997)..... 2

Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.,
9 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2021) 20

BladeRoom Grp. Ltd. v. Facebook, Inc.,
219 F. Supp. 3d 984 (N.D. Cal. 2017)..... 16

Brandwein v. Butler,
218 Cal. App. 4th 1485 (2013) 28

Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012) 19

Bresgal v. Brock,
843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987) 25

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... 18

Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC,
224 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2000) 18, 28

Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC,
526 U.S. 756 (1999)..... 18

California v. Texas,
141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021)..... 5

Cel-Tech Commc’ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.,
20 Cal. 4th 163 (1999) 8, 10, 13, 14, 22, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Chavez v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 93 Cal. App. 4th 363 (2001)	9, 10, 12
<i>Chi. Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	13
<i>City of San Jose v. Off. of the Comm’r of Baseball</i> , 776 F.3d 686 (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 10
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5
<i>Coto Settlement v. Eisenberg</i> , 593 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Diva Limousine, Ltd. v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 1074 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	16
<i>Dixon Gas Club, LLC v. Safeway Inc.</i> , No. A139910, 2015 WL 4557388 (Cal. Ct. App. July 29, 2015).....	16
<i>Dream Theater, Inc. v. Dream Theater</i> , 124 Cal. App. 4th 547 (2004)	29
<i>Drum v. San Fernando Valley Bar Ass’n</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 247 (2010)	11, 16
<i>Flagship Theatres of Palm Desert, LLC v. Century Theatres, Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. App. 5th 381 (2020)	15, 23
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Alcan Aluminum Ltd.</i> , 493 U.S. 331 (1990).....	5
<i>Freitag v. Ayers</i> , 468 F.3d 528 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>FTC v. Motion Picture Adv. Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 392 (1953).....	13
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	19, 20, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Gerawan Farming, Inc. v. Rehrig Pac. Co.</i> , No. 11-CV-1273, 2013 WL 1934173 (E.D. Cal. May 9, 2013).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 104 Cal. App. 4th 845 (2002)	14, 19
<i>Hahn v. Or. Physicians’ Serv.</i> , 868 F.2d 1022 (9th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Hangarter v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 373 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	16
<i>Hodges v. Comcast Cable Commc’ns, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 535 (9th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	3
<i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	25
<i>Levitt v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 304 F. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Lozano v. AT&T Wireless Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	1, 6
<i>Marsh v. Anesthesia Servs. Med. Grp., Inc.</i> , 200 Cal. App. 4th 480 (2011)	15, 16
<i>Meland v. WEBER</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Metricolor LLC v. L’Oreal S.A.</i> , No. 18-CV-364, 2020 WL 3802942 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2020)	16
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 9 Cal. 5th 279 (2020)	17
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	10, 21, 23
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009).....	11
<i>People’s Choice Wireless, Inc. v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 656 (2005)	15, 16
<i>Procaps S.A. v. Patheon, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1072 (11th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>Racek v. Rady Children’s Hosp. of San Diego</i> , No. D058173, 2012 WL 2947881 (Cal. Ct. App. July 20, 2012).....	13, 16
<i>S. Or. Barter Fair v. Jackson County</i> , 372 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	2
<i>Sun Microsystems, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 992 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	12
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	5
<i>UFCW & Employers Ben. Trust v. Sutter Health</i> , No. CGC-14-538451, 2019 WL 3856011 (Cal. Super. June 13, 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	10
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Viazis v. Am. Assoc. of Orthodontists</i> , 314 F.3d 758 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>W. Virginia v. EPA</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2022 WL 2347278 (U.S. June 30, 2022).....	2
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	15
<i>Watson Labs., Inc. v. Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	12
<i>Worldwide Travel, Inc. v. Travelmate US, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-155, 2015 WL 1013704 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 9, 2015).....	17
